
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Budget Cabinet Agenda
Monday, 12 February 2018 at 6.00 pm
Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, East Sussex, TN34 3UY

For further information, please contact Michael Courts on 01424 451764 or email 
mcourts@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declaration of Interests
3.  Notification of Additional Urgent Items
4.  Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 - 2020/21 1 - 24

(Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance, 
Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services)
(Council Decision)
 

5.  Revenue Budgets 2017/18 (Revised) and 2018/19, plus Capital 
Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21

25 - 104

(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Council Decision)
 

6.  Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19 105 - 156
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Council Decision)
 

7.  Discretionary Business Rates Relief Policy 157 - 166
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)
(Council Decision)
 

8.  Urgent Items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Budget Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2018

Report Title: Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21 

Report By: Jane Hartnell, Director of Corporate Services and Governance 
and Simon Hubbard, Director of Operational Services

Purpose of Report

To present the draft corporate plan 2018/19 – 2020/21, together with feedback from the 
public consultation.

Recommendation(s)

1. That the Cabinet recommends to the Full Council, that the content of the 
attached documents form the basis of the council’s corporate plan 2018/19-
2020/21, subject to the proviso that any significant amendment made to the 
council’s draft budget be reflected in the final corporate plan text

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance, after consultation with the Leader of the Council to make further 
revisions as is considered necessary to the attached plan prior to publication 
to reflect decisions made on the council’s budget

3. That all those who submitted views as part of the consultation process be 
thanked for their contributions

Reasons for Recommendations

The council needs to approve the corporate plan as its statement of Hastings Borough 
Council’s strategic direction to 2021.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. The corporate plan sets out the council’s strategic direction. The draft corporate 
plan is based around 3 key opportunities; inclusion, growth and futureproofing. 
Teams across the council have been reviewing progress against the targets in the 
current corporate plan to identify key projects and activities for inclusion in the plan 
for 2018/19.

2. The plan includes an infographic of key statistics for each of the opportunities 
followed by a summary of key projects and activities which will be taking place over 
2018/19.

3. The new format of the plan reflects that much of the council’s work involves teams 
from across the organisation working together and provides greater flexibility when 
reporting performance monitoring information each quarter.

4. A list of performance indicators from the 2017/18 plan have been included at the 
end of the draft document.  The performance indicators will be agreed in July 2018.

Consultation

5. Comments on the council’s draft corporate plan have been sought from residents, 
council staff and a range of community organisations.  

6. The consultation closes at 5.00pm on 9 February. A summary of the responses 
received so far can be found below. Any further comments received after this report 
has been published will be submitted to Cabinet separately, after the consultation 
has closed.

Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce

7. Councillor Chowney attended the chamber meeting on 25 January.  The following 
questi
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      
Report to: Budget Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 12 February 2018

Report Title: Revenue Budgets 2017/18 (Revised) and 2018/19, plus Capital 
Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21 (Updated for Final settlement)

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director - Financial Services & Revenues
(Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

1. This report presents the revised revenue budget for 2017/18 and a budget for 
2018/19.  The revised budget for 2017/18 takes account of the known variations 
to expenditure and income streams that have occurred since setting the budget 
in February 2017.

2. This report has been updated since going out to consultation and following the 
receipt of the final government grant settlement on the 6 February 2018. 
 

3. In setting the budget for 2018/19, recognition has been taken of the very 
significant ongoing reductions in external funding for the years ahead.  The 
report identifies that a balanced budget can be achieved in 2018/19 although this 
involves using £1,039,000 of reserves built up for this purpose. The forecast 
deficit for 2019/20 is some £1,036,000, in 2020/21 it is £1.9m, and in 2021/22 it 
is £2.4m. The alignment of the Council's available resources to its priorities 
requires the achievement of additional income streams and the continuing 
review of services during the next 12 months in order to achieve balanced and 
sustainable budgets in the years beyond. 

4. The Cabinet meeting on the 12 February is a key part of the budget setting 
process. The full Council meeting on the 21 February 2018 is responsible for 
setting a balanced budget and determining the Council Tax.  If the 
recommendations in the report are approved by Council there will be an increase 
in the Borough’s part of the Council Tax in 2018/19 of 2.99%.

5.        Please note that the final grant settlement figures from government were  
received on 6 February 2018 (after the report to budget Cabinet was produced 
and circulated) . The figures have yet to be received for Disabled Facility Grants. 
Once received adjustments will be made to the figures detailed in this report. 
Precepts will also be updated as and when final figures are received from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, ESCC and the Fire authority.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v28.0

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet recommend to full Council to:-

(i) Approve the revised revenue budget for 2017/18 (Appendix A).

(ii) Approve the draft 2018/19 revenue budget (Appendix A)     

(iii)      Approve a 2.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax.

(iv) Agree that the absolute minimum level of reserves that shall be retained be £6m 
(plus General Fund Balance) i.e. an increase of £1m from 2017/18.

(v) Approve the Capital Programme 2017/18 (revised) to 2020/21 (Appendix P).

(vi)      Approve the proposed expenditure from the Renewal and Repairs Reserve, and 
Information Technology Reserve (Appendices J and I respectively) and those 
items from other reserves shown in Appendix H that can proceed without further 
reference to Cabinet or Council.

(vii)  Approve that the use of the monies in the budget and Reserves for "Invest to 
Save" schemes be determined by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council.      

(viii)    Approve the revised Land and Property Disposal Programme (Appendix L), and 
agree that disposals can be brought forward if market conditions make it 
sensible to do so.  

(ix) Agree that schemes marked with an asterisk in the Capital Programme can 
proceed without further reference to Cabinet or Council.

(x) Agree that work on Priority Income and Efficiency Reviews (PIER) through the 
Strategic Budget Group should continue, and where possible identify a 
sustainable budget for a period in excess of one year. A mid-year review, for 
members and officers, to be undertaken in the light of the continuing severe 
government grant reductions.

(xi) Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix M, which relate to the 
setting of Council Tax in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local 
Government Act 1992 (updated for full Council).

(xii)    Approve that the budget be amended as necessary to reflect the final grant 
figures including Disabled Facility Grants.

(xiii)   Approve an increase in the Council Tax premium chargeable for long term empty 
properties to 200% (from 150%), subject to the required legislation being in 
place along with sufficient time to undertake annual billing.

Page 26



Report Template v28.0

Reasons for Recommendations

1. Major reductions in funding in 2018/19 are set to continue into 2019/20 and 
beyond and this will impact heavily upon the Council’s ability to provide services 
and grants across all areas of existing activity.

2. Since 2010/11 funding has been reduced by more than 65% in cash terms on a 
like for like basis. To ensure key corporate priorities are achieved it remains 
imperative that the limited resources available are properly targeted. 

3. The Council needs to be in a position to match its available resources to its 
priorities across the medium term and to maintain sufficient reserves and 
capacity to deal with potentially large and unexpected events in addition to 
fluctuations in income and expenditure levels.

4. The Council is exposed to a much greater degree of volatility in the level of 
funding it receives through Non Domestic Rates. In addition it is also exposed to 
a much higher degree of volatility in terms of Council Tax Support claims – the 
Council now receiving an upfront sum as part of the annual grant settlement 
rather than reimbursement of actual costs. The potential downside risks of Brexit 
and the increased reliance on income streams provide further potential volatility 
to the Council's future funding.

5. Further reductions in grant funding have major implications for the Council and 
as such work needs to continue to identify and make savings in order to produce 
balanced budgets in 2018/19 and beyond.

 

Introduction

1. The Chancellor’s November 2017 autumn budget identified that the real term 
reductions in local government funding would continue. Total public sector net debt 
amounted to £1.70tn in October 2017 (87.2% of GDP – an increase of £147.8bn 
compared to October 2016. As a result the government no longer seeks to deliver 
a budget surplus by the end of this parliament but as “early as possible” in the next 
parliament. There will be no easing of austerity for public services.

2. On a national basis significant public spending cuts continue to be made. Lower 
levels of disposable income may result in even more pressure on Council services 
such as Housing and Revenue Services.

3. The Council when setting the budget in February 2017 forecast that there would be 
a deficit in 2017/18 of some £555,000, and £1,676,000 in 2018/19. A balanced 
budget for the two years being achieved by using limited amounts of the Council's 
reserves. The position had improved in 2017/18 following in-year initiatives such as 
the purchase of the Bexhill Road retail park, service transformation work and an 

Page 27



Report Template v28.0

improvement in the Social Letting Agency’s position. However the Council is 
having to make provision for legal costs from the Pier claim. The deficit now 
forecast for 2017/18 is some £434,000 (the precise amounts of the legal claim 
costs are not yet known).

4. For 2018/19 following extensive service transformation work, service reviews and 
reductions, initiatives to generate additional income, as well as some bu
[...]
 0 0 0 0 0 0

OS4 Buckshole and Shornden Resevoirs
Statutory Protection Works

9545
9571

Funding Source
Council 71 0 71

0
Total Funding 71 0 0 0 71 0 0 0

Revenue Costs
Financing Charge 0 0 4 7 7 7
Other
Total Revenue Costs 0 0 4 7 7 7

Page 104



$pb1uxo5m.doc
Report Template v25.0

Page 1 of 52

Report to: Cabinet

Date of Meeting: 12 February 2018

Report Title: Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and 
Capital Strategy 2018/19

Report By: Peter Grace
Assistant Director – Financial Services and Revenues
(Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

To consider the draft Treasury Management, Annual Investment Strategy and Capital 
Strategy and make recommendations to Cabinet and Full Council as appropriate, to 
ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the Council's 
investments, cash flows and borrowing activities. The Council has some £41.1 million 
of debt as at 23 January 2018, and investments which can fluctuate between some £15 
million and £30 million in the year. 

There is a statutory requirement to determine, by full Council, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and 
Annual Investment Strategy prior to the start of the new financial year.  

Recommendations

Cabinet recommends to Council that:
1. Council adopts the new CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice (2017).
2. Council formally adopts, as part of the Council’s Constitution and financial 

rules the four clauses recommended by the Code of Practice as detailed in 
Appendix 8. 

3. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and that a Capital 
Strategy is developed for 2019/20.  

4. That the strategies continue to be reviewed in 2018/19 in the light of the 
requirements of the new Codes of Practice and that the Financial rules and 
Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are reviewed and amendments 
proposed as necessary. 

5. That the authorised limit for external debt is increased by £10m to allow for 
short term borrowing for cash flow purposes at year end in particular.

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



 
Report Template v25.0

Page 2 of 52

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment income 
whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council is seeking to increase 
opportunities for income generation, particularly where there are benefits to the 
residents of Hastings in doing so, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking 
on additional borrowing. The sums involved are large and the assumptions made play 
an important part in determining the annual budget. A new CIPFA Code of Practice 
(2017 Edition) has been released to take account of the more commercialised 
approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of transparency required. 
The Code represents best practice and helps ensure compliance with statutory 
requirements. 

The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the 
level of risk against reward against a background still of historically low interest rates. 
Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help 
to preserve services.
 

 
Introduction

1. The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that 
cash raised will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are invested in low risk 
counterparties or instruments commensurate with the Council’s low risk appetite, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment return.

2. The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing 
needs of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning to ensure the 
Council can meet its capital spending operations.  This management of longer 
term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer term 
cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet Council risk or cost objectives. 

3. Treasury management in this context is defined by CIPFA as: 

"The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, 
its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of 
the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks"

4. In December 2017, CIPFA issued a revised Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and a revised Prudential Code.  These revisions have particularly 
focused on non-treasury investments and especially on the purchase of property 
with a view to generating income.  Such purchases could involve undertaking 
external borrowing to raise the cash to finance these purchases, or the use of 
existing cash balances. Both actions would affect treasury management. As the 
Localism Act 2011 only gave English local authorities a General Power of 

Page 106



 
Report Template v25.0

Page 3 of 52

Competence, these changes in the revised codes are particularly relevant 
therefore to the activities of English authorities. 

5. CIPFA has issued a statement that accepts that the issue of revised codes at this 
late stage in the current 2018-19 budget cycle will make it very difficult for most 
authorities to fully implement both codes. Accordingly, full implementation is not 
expected until 2019-20 across all authorities.

6. The treasury management role of the chief financial officer’. The specific roles of 
this officer have been extended to include a series of new roles in respect of the 
capital strategy and also a specific role in respect of investment in non-financial 
assets. Amendments are included within the Appendic
[...]
luding methodology and criteria for assessing the performance and 
success of non-treasury investments;         

  Decision making, governance and organisation (TMP5 and 
schedules), including a statement of the governance requirements for 
decision making in relation to non-treasury investments; and 
arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due diligence is 
carried out to support decision making;

 Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), 
including where and how often monitoring reports are taken;

 Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including how the 
relevant knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments 
will be arranged.

  
At the time of writing 28 January 2018, the Governments update of 
investment regulations has not been released. More guidance on 
the detail of these changes will be included in the update of the 
CIPFA Publication Treasury Management in the Public Services 
Guidance Notes for Local Authorities including Police and Fire 
Bodies. This publication will be updated following the issue of the 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments which was 
subject to consultation from November to December 2017.

Page 156



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 12 February 2018

Report Title: Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy

Report By: Peter Grace (Chief Finance Officer)

Purpose of Report

To approve a policy in respect of the level of Discretionary Business Rate Relief to be 
granted to certain defined ratepayers within Hastings Borough Council area.

Recommendation(s)

1. To approve the attached policy. 
2. To authorise the Assistant Director of Financial Services and Revenues 

(Chief Finance Officer), in consultation with the leader of the Council, to make 
any necessary amendments to the policy, where the total relief being granted 
is potentially going to be above or below the level of grant.

3. To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to approve the schemes in 
future years.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Council needs a policy to set out how they will allocate the grant monies received 
from central government to help local businesses affected by the revaluation.   

Page 157

Agenda Item 7



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

 Background

1. The Local Government Finance Act 1988, and subsequent legislation, requires 
the Council to grant discretionary relief for premises occupied by Charities and 
similar organisations that own or occupy them wholly or mainly for charitable 
purposes. Likewise, certain premises situated within a rural settlement area will 
be eligible for relief. Powers have also been granted under the Localism Act 
2011, which allow for the granting of discretionary rate relief to any premises 
where the Council feels the granting of such relief would be of benefit to the local 
community.

2. In addition to the above, Central Government is keen that in certain cases, 
assistance should be provided to businesses that have had increases in their 
rate liability due to the revaluation of premises in April 2017. In these cases, and 
where the Council meets Central Government guidelines, grants are available 
under section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003.

3. The Council has been awarded grants from Central Government covering a four 
year period, to assist businesses affected by the revaluation referred to above.

 Year 1, (2017/18)  a grant of £230,000
 Year 2, (2018/19)  a grant of £112,000
 Year 3, (2019/20)  a grant of  £46,000
 Year 4, (2020/21)  a grant of   £7,000

4. Whilst the Council is obliged to grant relief to premises which fall within the 
mandatory category, the Council also has powers to grant discretionary relief 
and reductions to ratepayers, subject to certain criteria being met.

Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy

     5.  Although funding has been allocated for four years, due to potential legislative 
changes and the significant red
[...]
nted.

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1(a)

Discretionary Business Rates Relief Scheme

Types of business or sectors to be excluded from scheme

 Empty & vacant units
 Estate & letting agents
 Betting & gambling premises
 Doctors & GP surgeries
 Banks & building societies
 Cash machines/ATMs
 Accountants, insurance agents and financial advisors
 Foreign exchange
 Pawnbrokers and pay day lenders
 Travel agents 
 Solicitors and law agencies
 Post Office and delivery sorting offices
 Charity shops
 Telecommunications network facilities
 Car parks
 Local Authorities
 Educational establishments

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Draft Corporate Plan 2018/19 - 2020/21
	Appendix A - Draft Corporate Plan 2018-19

	5 Revenue Budgets 2017/18 (Revised) and 2018/19, plus Capital Programme 2018/19 to 2020/21
	Budget 2018-19 Appendices.

	6 Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2018/19
	7 Discretionary Business Rates Relief Policy
	Appendix 1 - Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy
	Appendix 1a - Exclusions from Scheme






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

12 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Chowney (Chair), Forward, Batsford, Beaney, Poole, 
Fitzgerald, Lee, Patmore

62. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Minute Number Interest

Chowney

65 – Revenue Budgets 
2017/18 (Revised) and 
2018/19, plus capital 
Programme 2018/19 to 
2020/21

Personal - he has a car 
park permit for Grand 
Parade Car Park. 
Councillor Chowney 
commented that he 
intended to declare a 
prejudicial interest in 
this matter when it was 
decided at the Budget 
Council meeting.

63. DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2018/19 - 2020/21 

The Director of Corporate Services and Governance presented the draft corporate 
plan for 2018/19 – 2020-21, together with feedback from the consultation. The 
corporate plan sets out the council’s strategic direction, based around 3 key 
opportunities; inclusion, growth and futureproofing. Comments on the council’s draft 
corporate plan were sought from residents, council staff and a range of community 
organisations.

Members welcomed the new layout and methods of reporting back information from 
across the authority included in the corporate plan.

Thanks were given to those who had prepared the document, and all those who had 
submitted comments as part of the public consultation.  

Councillor Forward proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Chowney.

RESOLVED (by 6 votes for, 2 votes against) that:

1. The cabinet recommends to Full Council, that the content of the attached 
documents form the basis of the council’s corporate plan 2018/19-
2020/21, subject to the proviso that any significant amendment made to 
the council’s draft budget be reflected in the final corporate plan text

2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Services 
and Governance, after consultation with the Leader of the Council to 



CABINET

12 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 2

make further revisions as is considered necessary to the attached plan 
prior to publication to reflect decisions made on the council’s budget

3. That all those who submitted views as part of the consultation process be 
thanked for their contribution.

The reason for this decision was:
The council needs to approve the corporate plan as its statement of Hastings Borough 
Council’s strategic direction to 2021.

64. REVENUE BUDGETS 2017/18 (REVISED) AND 2018/19, PLUS CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 TO 2020/21 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report on the 
revenue budgets 2017/18 (revised) and 2018/19, plus the capital programme for 
2018/19 to 2020/21. 

The report reflected the final grant settlement figures, which had been received from 
the government on 6 February 2018. The Assistant Director, Financial Services and 
Revenues, commented that it may be necessary to revise the figures set out in 
appendix M of the report, once East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service had met to 
consider their council tax precept. 
The report gave an overview of the key factors impacting on the budget and updated 
members on the council’s progress to achieve further efficiencies and generate 
additional income.
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (6 votes for, 2 votes against) that:

Cabinet recommend to Full Council to:

(i) Approve the revised revenue budget for 2018/18 (Appendix A)
(ii) Approve the draft 2018/19 revenue budget (Appendix A)
(iii) Approve a 2.99% increase in the Borough Council’s part of the Council Tax
(iv)Agree that the absolute minimum level of reserves that shall be retained be 

£6m (plus General Fund Balance) i.e an increase of £1m from 2017/18
(v) Approve the Capital Programme 2017/18 (revised) to 2020/21 (Appendix P)
(vi)Approve the proposed expenditure from the Renewal and Repairs Reserve, 

and Information Technology Reserve (Appendices J and I respectively) and 
those items from other reserves shown in Appendix H that can proceed 
without further reference to Cabinet or Council

(vii) Approve that the use of monies in the budget and Reserves for “Invest to 
Save” schemes be determined by the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council.



CABINET

12 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 3

(viii) Approve the revised Land and Property Disposal Programme (Appendix L), 
and agree that disposals can be brought forward if market conditions make 
it sensible to do so.

(ix)Agree that schemes marked with asterisk in the Capital Programme can 
proceed without further reference to Cabinet or Council

(x) Agree that work on Priority Income and Efficiency Reviews (PIER) through the 
Strategic Budget Group should continue, and where possible identify a 
sustainable budget for a period in excess of one year. A mid-year review, for 
members and officers, to be undertaken in the light of the continuing severe 
government grant reductions

(xi)Approve the detailed recommendations in Appendix M, which relate to the 
setting of council Tax in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 to the Local 
Government act 1992 (updated for Full Council)

(xii) Approve that the budget be amended as necessary to reflect the final grant 
figures including Disabled Facility Grants.

(xiii) Approve an increase in the Council Tax premium chargeable for long term 
empty properties to 200% (from 150%), subject to the required legislation 
being in place along with sufficient time to undertake annual billing.

The reason for this decision was:
1. Major reductions in funding in 2018/19 are set to continue into 2019/20 and 

beyond and this will impact heavily upon the Council’s ability to provide 
services and grants across all areas of existing activity.

2. Since 2010/11 funding has been reduced by more than 65% in cash terms on a 
like for like basis. To ensure key corporate priorities are achieved it remains 
imperative that the limited resources available are properly targeted. 

3. The Council needs to be in a position to match its available resources to its 
priorities across the medium term and to maintain sufficient reserves and 
capacity to deal with potentially large and unexpected events in addition to 
fluctuations in income and expenditure levels.

4. The Council is exposed to a much greater degree of volatility in the level of 
funding it receives through Non Domestic Rates. In addition it is also exposed 
to a much higher degree of volatility in terms of Council Tax Support claims – 
the Council now receiving an upfront sum as part of the annual grant settlement 
rather than reimbursement of actual costs. The potential downside risks of 
Brexit and the increased reliance on income streams provide further potential 
volatility to the Council's future funding.

5. Further reductions in grant funding have major implications for the Council and 
as such work needs to continue to identify and make savings in order to 
produce balanced budgets in 2018/19 and beyond.

65. TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2018/19 



CABINET

12 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 4

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report on the 
treasury management and annual investment Strategy for 2018/19. The strategy 
provides a framework for the management of the council’s investments, cash flow and 
borrowing activities.  The council’s treasury management practices have been revised 
to take account of changes in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) codes of practice.

The council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash raised will 
meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that 
this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is needed. The 
capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing needs of the council. This management 
of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term loans, or using longer 
term cash flow surpluses, and on occasion any debt previously drawn may be 
restructured to meet council risk or cost objectives.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Forward.

RESOLVED (6 votes for, 2 votes against) that:

1. The council adopts the new CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice (2017).

2. Council formally adopts, as part of the Council’s Constitution and 
financial rules the four clauses recommended by the Code of Practice as 
detailed in Appendix 8.

3. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and that a 
Capital Strategy is developed for 2019/20

4. That the strategies continue to be reviewed in 2018/19 in the light of the 
requirements of the new Codes of Practice and that the Financial rules 
and Financial Operating Procedures of the Council are reviewed and 
amendments proposed as necessary.

5. That the authorised limit for external debt is increased by £10m to allow 
for short term borrowing for cash flow purposes at year end in particular.

The reason for this decision was:
The council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council is seeking to 
increase opportunities for income generation, particularly where there are benefits to 
the residents of Hastings in doing so, and this will continue to involve the council in 
taking on additional borrowing. The sums involved are large and the assumptions 
made play an important part in determining the annual budget. A new CIPFA Code of 
Practice (2017 Edition) has been released to take account of the more commercialised 
approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of transparency 
required. The code represents best practice and helps ensure compliance with 
statutory requirements.
The council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully the 
level of risk against reward against a background of historically low interest rates. 



CABINET

12 FEBRUARY 2018

CAB. 5

Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus help 
to preserve services.

66. DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATES RELIEF POLICY 

Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues presented a report which sought 
approval for a policy in respect of the level of discretionary business rate relief to be 
granted to certain defined ratepayers in the council’s area.

Following a revaluation of premises in April 2017, a number of local businesses have 
seen an increase in the business rate liabilities.  Under the localism act 2011, the 
council may grant discretionary business rate relief.  The council has been awarded 
an additional grant by the government for a 4 year period, to assist businesses 
affected by the revaluation. 

The funding reduces significantly over the 4 year period, and it is therefore necessary 
for the council to review its policy each year.  Once approved, the new policy will come 
into effect on 1 April 2018.

Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations to the report, which 
was seconded by Councillor Lee.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:

1. The Cabinet approves the attached policy.
2. To authorise the Assistant Director of Financial Services and Revenues 

(Chief Finance Officer), in consultation with the leader of the Council, to 
make any necessary amendments to the policy, where the total relief 
being granted is potentially going to be above or below the level of grant.

3. To delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to approve the schemes 
in future years.

The reason for this decision was:
The council needs a policy to set out how they will allocate the grant monies received 
from central government to help local businesses affected by the revaluation.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.34 pm)


